

No. 15-1251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

EMILY J. KENNEDY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Lafe Solomon Serves As Acting General Counsel Of The NLRB In Violation Of The FVRA.....	8
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	12
I. EVERY COURT THAT HAS CONSIDERED THE QUESTION PRESENTED AGREES THAT SECTION 3345(b)(1)'S PROHIBITION APPLIES TO ALL ACTING OFFICIALS	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	16
A. Section 3345(b)(1) Applies To All Acting Officials.....	16
B. The Government's Contrary Arguments Fail	20
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT TO WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 22
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	20
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	15, 22
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	3
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C13-5470, 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013)	15
<i>Hooks v. Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1178, 1187 (D. Alaska 2014)	15
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	17
<i>Pfizer v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	16
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 101	5
5 U.S.C. § 3345	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	14, 16, 17, 19
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	7, 19, 21, 26
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)	11, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)(i)	12, 18
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)	8, 11, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)(A)	12, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1)	7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 3346	4, 6
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)	25
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)	25
5 U.S.C. § 3347	4
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	21, 28
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)	8
5 U.S.C. § 3348	4
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	6, 12, 28
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)(1)	28
5 U.S.C. § 3349	4
29 U.S.C. § 153(d)	8, 14
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 160(j)	14
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 279	4
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
144 Cong. Rec.:	
(Sept. 28, 1998)	
Page S11022	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Page S11024	5
Page S11027	5, 25
Page S11028	5
Page S11030	6
(Oct. 2, 1998)	
Page S12822	24, 25
Page S12824	24
(June 16, 1998)	
Page S6413	4
Page S6414	6, 25
159 Cong. Rec. S17 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013)	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	16
Designation of Acting Associate Attorney General, 25 Op. O.L.C. 177 (2001)	18, 23
Guidance on the Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)	18, 22
H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 112th Cong., Policy and Supporting Positions app. 1 (Comm. Print 2012).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner, Director, Strategic Issues, to Fred Thompson, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Eligibility Criteria for Individuals to Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , GAO-01-468R (Feb. 23, 2001), http://www. gao.gov/assets/80/75036.pdf	22
Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>In Search of Highly Skilled Workers: A Study on the Hiring of Upper Level Employees Outside the Federal Government</i> (2008), available at http://www.mspb.gov/mspbsearch/vie wdocs.aspx?docnumber=323118	26
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., 98-892, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998).....	5
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	20
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 241 (10th ed. 2013).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	<i>passim</i>
